
File No. T.UOU(t2)/t/2012-Tariff-Vol-VI 

Order NO.30/2012-13 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of Iridia
 

In the matter of Review oflcvy of Development
 
Fce at Indira Gandhi International Airport, Ncw
 

Delhi
 

New Delhi: 28thDecember 2012 

AERA Building
 
Administrative Complex
 

Safdarjung Airport
 
New Delhi - 1t 0003
 



Table of Contents
 

1. Brief fact$ •••.• ...•.•.•h ••••••••••••••••• •• •• ••••• ••••••••••••• •• •• • •• ••••••••••••••• •••••••••• • • • •••3
 

2. Com "nts from Air France, Au~ rl a n, KLM, Lulthan$a and SwI$S 8
 

3. comment$ from IATA _ 11
 

4. Comments from Federation of Indian Airiines lFIA) _ 12
 

.., Comm"nt . from Air Indi.: _ _ 18
 

6. Commenl$ from Mllmballnternatlonal Alrpon Umited (MIAL) 18
 

7. CommentsfromDIAL: _ 18
 

8. Comm ents from "PAO: 21
 

9. Details of OF loon repayment and Interest calculation 21
 

10. Impact of OF on t he Regulat ory Asset Base IRAB) 24
 

11 . ORDER , 24
 

12. l1st of Tab les 26
 

13 . U$t of "nnellllres 26
 

Order No. 30 /2012-13 Page 2 of26 



•••••• 
Airports Economic Rt!gulatory Authority of Ind ia 

AERA Iluildlng. 
Administrative Complex, 

safda rjuns Airport , 
New Deih l - 110 003 

Dated the 2S"'Oecember, 2012 

In the matter of Revi e w of le vy of Develo pment Fee at Indira Gandhi
 

In t e rna t ional Airport, New De lhi
 

1. Brief facts 

1.1, The Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had determ ined t he rate of 

Development Fee (OF) leviable al IGI Airport, New Deihl, by Delhi Inte rnational 

Airpo rt Private Umitl'd (OIAl) , vide letter No.AV.24Dll/ D02!2008-AD uated 

09.02.2009, @ Rs . 200/- per depart ing domestic passenger and @ Rs.1300/ - per 

depart ins Int e rnation~ 1 passengers. However, th is levy was challenged before 

various appellate fora including the Hcn'ble Supreme Court. 

1.2, The levy of OF, per -se, was upheld in the Suprem e CGurt Order dat ed 

26.04.2011, reportpti u (2011)5 SC 360, who held thet dft.,r the pdsslng of the 

Ai rport s Economic Regu latory Authority of India Act 2008 (AERA Act ), no OF can be 

levied or colected from embarlr.ing passengers at mator a irports unless t he Airports 

Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA/the Authority) de te rmines the rate of 

such OF. Swsequently, the levy of OF allGI Ai rpo rt, New Delhi was stayed by the 

Hon'ble Hill.h Court of Oplhl vitiI' iU order and judgment deled 1.06.2011 In th e 

matter of WP No. 3889/2011. However, the Delhi High Court Order also did not hold 

that levy of Of at Delhi airport was ultra-vires the Airports Authority of India Act, 

1994 (MI Act) or the AERA Act. 

Order No. ::10/2012·13 Pagel of26 



14 Thereaft er, upon an applicat ion by DIAL for de termination of DF in respect of 

161 Ai rport, New Delhi and after due consultation process with the stakeholders, the 

Authori ty de te rmined the rate of levy of OF @ as. 200/ - per embarking do mestic 

passenger and Rs . 1300/ - per embarking interna tional passenger vide it s Orde r No. 

28/2011-12 dated 14.11.2011 (i.e. OFOrder ). 

1.5. The tolal allowab le project cost fo r the IG I Airport , New Deihl (Refer Table 1)
 

and the corresponding means of funding the project (Refe r Table 2) were also noted
 

as unde r:
 

Table 1 : Total Project COSI for Delhi Airport
 

.~-fl"" "" """ .._ "••lIn DlA'A1: I"" 
It."" ~M_ 

R!W 1G-U ~ 

21.12 
51050 

, _ . lCl
"'"""
 ........ """'''.~
 

Table 2 : Muns of Finance 

_.,fl"""", 
l 01, <0 - IonclShI.. ._" _ ' _ ....no ........
 

Tormlol"• "'" 
~-
~ 
,~ 

1 616 
so 

1.011.S1 
1.017.51 
JrlI US 

1_-''' 

11 10.17 

_Soc", ~ l> 

T.... ~ 
"'M hDl' 

L.." DF CoIo<l... _ OU)6.2011 

6>Ianc. OF 10 .. -.... lRolor DF 

1,6. It was further noted In the OFOrder that ce rtain costs lamounllng to gs. 701 

crcre pertaining to ATC Rs.3S0 ere-e. Deihl Jal Boa rd Rs S4 crcre and Provisions 

Rs.297 c-ore), out of th e total cost of Rs. 125 02.86 crore, had nOI been incurred by 

DIAL up to t he relevant date, l.e. 31.03.2010. Accordingly, the Aut hority decided to 

grant the tota l OF in t wo stag!!s - for the costs incurred up to 31.03.2010 In Stage 1 

and for the costs included in pro j!!ct cost but not Incurred up to 31.03,2010 in 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 4 0126 



Stage 2), the Authority stipulated that Stage 1 would commence w.e.f. 01.12.2011 

and was estimated to continue up to May 2013 and Stage 2 would comm ence 

thereafter w.e.f. June 2013. The following was ordered> 

Min exercise of powers conferred by Section 13{l}{b} of the AfRA Act, 2008 

"ad with Section 22A of the NIl Act, 1994, the rate of Development Fee to 
be levied by DIAL a t IGI Airport, New Deihl is delermlned 05 Rs,200/ · per 

,.mbarking domestic pan enger and Rs. H OO/ - Pf'r embarking International 

pass,.nger (,.XClu5ive of statutory levies, if any) to bridge the fu ndltUJ gap of 

Rs.1230.27 oores (NPV os on 1.12,2011). The levy shall commence with 

effect from 01.12.2011 and at present, is es tima ted to continue for a period 

of 18 months up to May, 2013 (Stage -J). In resp«t ofC05ts not incurred by 

DIAL as on 31.03. 2010, IIIe same 5hall be included in the project cost f IX tilt' 
purposes of levy of OF subjf!ct to the condition that Ihe costs as may be 

actually incurred by the time DF oggregotlng to the f unding gop of Rs. 

1230.27 crores (an NPV bosis) was collected, rhe tenure of levy woold be 

further ext ended to cover tileS,. costs as Indicated In para 23.2 above. The 

Aull>orlty will review the monthly callectlons on the basis of audited figures 

provided by the AAI 000 DIAL and toke appropriate decisions as mOjl be 
required, based on such review.' 

1.8, Subsequently, DIAL vide lett er no. DIAl/2011·12/Fin-Acc/1926 dated 

27.12.2011 submitted auditor's certificates dated 22.03.2011 and 18.11.2011 

regardirlg incurrence of expenditure of Rs. 31.50 crore on account of payment to DJB 

and Rs. 297 crcre on aCCO Url1 of ero vrsrons, respectively, and also submitt ed a copy 

of rescluncn of its Board of Directors regarding the same. DIAL requested the 

Author ity to: 

M 1 Approve the Inclusion of above amount in the project cost and the total 
OFamount to enable UMIOtion th fOlJ9h OFsecurit ilolion 

2 Allow pro rOIO increase in period of colleerlon based In above....M 

1.9. Based on review of DIAL' s submissions, t he Authority, vide Order No. 

12/ 2012-13 dated 03.03.2012 (MDF Review Orde r"], noted and ordered as under: 

15.11 was f urther obserwd that DIAL has also requested for factoring in the 

obove e~penditIJr e on NPV basis. As per the OF order, 0 comprehensive 

review of OF Is to be undertoken - wMch wookl, Int,.r·ulio, include present 

v a/~ calcula tion through discountitUJ, passenger throughpu t etc: Hence,far 

the time being. the omoont ~~tIlr~ incurred ond , ,.rtif'ed so by 

auditors, I. e. lb. 328.50 on C nt wlue) withoul considering 
. , ·d --, , .~ ~.I\Interest, s ' OllSl e ,~.. or a ;:-.:.t....... " .
,

Order No. 30f2012-13 

, 
Page S of26 



17. In ~xt rcj5~ of power; conf etnd by Sect iOt! n{l)(bi af the Airports 

fcom:mic R~ ,uk>tory AlItltcr,ty oJ Indio Aet,. l 008 read wit~ Sectio'l12A q 
t ~e Ai'porU ""'th"ri{~ ,,!Indla ACt, 1994, the Allthorily orders that: 

(I) Th~ tenure 0/ DF - which lias ord~d to comm~n (e w,e./. til 11,2011 "nd 

estimated to e~ tend up to May, 2013, to bridge the funding gl1P c! 
Rs.1130.27 " ores (in Stage 1l vide Order No. 28/1011-21 deted 14.Jl.2011 
i. decided to be extJ!nded Dy 4 months - beyOTl~ Stl1ge 1 - I.,e, upta 

September, 20n - to bridge thefunrfnl) I)opo! Rs.328.S0crcres (ioollded in 
projPCl cost /<Y dcte""jnotiot> of rou>' DF DmOOt>{ om inCluded in St l1gi' 2 0/ 
levy a!DF) - on curre"t vallie - on account ofe~pen ~i ture ofRs, 297 crores 

and Rs3J.SO crores /rtc u rr~ by DIA~ t""' lUds prv.<5io". ond poymetll to 

(kIM lal 8oorll, respeajvely, 

(iI) Tho AlIth(}rity wwld feV/fIW rhe month ly col~aions 0/1 tM basis of 
ouditedfigures provided by AAI and DIAL ond will toke I1pprOWll1te decWons 

os movbe reQLifPd, ""'..d 0" well rev<!'w, 

1.10. The A\.thor ity ha d also presented, in the Of gev ew Order, the tota l PfOjPrt 

cost a nd correspcndtng funding gap to be bridgedthtough OF, es me ntioned below: 

Tab'" 1 : Tota l Pl"Oj.ct Cost an<! co.... . pondl... fund lne I~ P -
(.....-.1 

l · l E-..._ not _ 

U·"":<o'·1 
.. .. .l · l ....-... ..... not ......... 

.. .., II.OI..lOlCl 

Proft<I CoOl 11001.66 1.15l12,A 

t.<.. M• •" .r,.,._ 0087-51 !IlII7.l1 

To,"".n,,,nI 6 . p .l71UI ~"' S.lI 

..... A.....",.,l Co\Iomd u ~ to DI 06-1011 IOlIO,tII ".. .,. 
""n« '''''''''"G.o 1.13ll,ll Ign.:7 

~ Pv .. .., 01_11-1011 11It .~<J"'7lI1"""'" 

",_Sl... l ' M ~ "'l 

........... ... "" ~ !'V ...... 

1.11 . Tllere after , the Authori ty had noted in para 1.19 of the Consultat ion Pa per 

No. 32/2012-13 da ted 12.12,2012 (CP No. 32/ 2012-B) th~ 1 the tim<:> pe riod of Stag.. 

·2 has now overlapped th at of Stege-r . Herce, the d ist inction betwee n Stage -l and 

not relevant. 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 6aF26 



1.12. Meanwhile, MOCA, vide a press release 10 88444 dated 16.10.2012 (MoCA's 

press release), d irected the AAI to infuse more equity in Mumbai Internat ional 

Ai rport Pvt. Ltd. (MLAL) and Delhi Inte rnational Airport Ltd. (DiAl) with the ob jecti~ 

of abolishing ADF at Mumbai and Deih l Airport s and accordingly submit its proposals 

to this Authority. As per th e MOCA's pre ss release this was to make the air t ravel 

affordable and to ensure that the passenge rs are not subjected to any eJrtra burden. 

1.13. In order to fil l th e balance In financing gap, MoCA asked AAI to contribute 

equity sha re of approximate ly Rs. 102 crore. Subsequently, t he Authority, 

accordingly, wrote a lett e r to AAI on I S'" November 2012 to indicate the amount of 

addition al equity that AAI proposed to Infuse into DIAL. Parallely, the Authority also 

asked DIAL, vide lett e r da ted 15'" November 2012, to indicate the quantum of 

infusion of additional equ ity by other shareholders of DIALand expected addit iona l 

resources to fund the project through debt . 

1.14. DIALinformed the Authority, vide letter dated 30.11.2012, t hat afte r detailed 

deliberations by the Board of Directors, the DIAL Board;s of the opinion that infusion 

of addit ional eq uity is not feasible. DIAL also submitted a lett er from I(ICI Bank dated 

27.11.2012, where the len ders have expressed their reluctan ce to consider any 

additional debt to DIAL as It will affect the debt se rvicing capability of the company 

adversely. Vide its letter da ted 05.12.2012, AAI informe d the Authority that AAI H 

Board, in principle, opproved to inf use equity of Rs. 93 Crore in DIAL, as Clnd when 

cClsh coil is m ade by the Comp any". 

1,15. Against the backgro und or t he above mentioned developments, th e Aut hority 

undertook a review of DF levied at IGI Airport , New Deih l and Issued a ( P No. 

32/2012-13 in respect of Review of levy of Development Fee at Indira Gandhi 

In ternational Ai rport, New Delhi. 

1.16. The Authority also calculated, in para 1.45 of the CP No. 32/ 2012-13, th e 

tota l amount of Df remaining to be available to DIAL for the proiect as on 

01.01.2013 as under : 

Table 4 : OF remainingto be availabl. • project as on 01.01.20n 

OF remalnlnl t o be available 10 nOl.01.20n In Rs. Croreos 

1210.00 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page70f26 

~:;:C':~ 
Loan Disbursement -Tranche 1 



teeo Diw."r:;efT\e nt - T r ~ n c he 2 
Total toeo Disbursement -Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 
Principal Re ment till30lh Nov 2012 as submitted b DIAL 
Estimated Prlncl al Re J'il ment for Dec 2012 as submitt ed by DIAL 
Remainin P r i nc i p ~1 to be re aid as on 01 .01.2013 
Bataoce Amount remainin for Stage-l 
Balaoce Amount remalnln for Sta e-2 
OFremaining to be available to OIAlior the projed as on 01.01.2013 

286.50 
1496.50 

458,25 
40 ,00 

998.25 
0.27 

414.50 
1413.D2 

1.17. The Authority ha s carefully considered th e com ments rece ived Irom various 

stakeholders.on Ille CP No . 32{2012-13. These comme nts as well as AUlllorily's 

examinalion and its dedsions regard ing determination of tile amount and rate of OF 

are given in tile following pa ges. 

2,	 Comments from Air France, Austrian, KlM Royal Dutch Airline, 

tufttransaGerman Air l1ne and Swiss Internatronal Airlines 

2.1.	 Tile Autllority lias received identical comments from the fo llowing airlines 

(collect ive ly referred to as MIs. Air srance et al): 

a) Air France ,
 
b) Austrian,
 
c) KLM Royal Dutch Air line,
 
dl Lufthansa German Airlines It uft hense} and
 
e) Swiss Internat ional Airlines.
 

2.2. One of t ile points made by MI s Air France et al. is that they had, vide their 

e mail dated 17,12.2012, requested t ile Authority lor addition al t ime but th e 

Autllority d id not agree to do 50. The Authority notes t hat it ha s not received th e 

referred e-mail from t ile above airlines [except l uft lla nsa) seeking extension of t ime. 

However, tile Author ity rec eived an e·maU dated 17.12.2012 from Iutt ha nsa 

req ues lil'lg for ext ension of t ime. Tile Aut llority Ilad re plied to Lufthansa In thls 

ma tter as to wily it is un ab le to gran t extension of t ime for tile con sultation . Its re ply 

is appended as Annexure I. The otnee points mad e by t hese airlines are comme nted 

below, in se riat im, as under: 

2.3.	 Direction by the Ce nt~a l vernrrient ,.. ." ..
2.3.1.	 MIs Air Franc ..~. al Ila'-"i'e}e . 0 Press Release 10 8&.4 44 dated 
13 ~ , # 

16.10.2012 of Mof 1. e8a~~~ (l isc o ~ an ce of OF al IGI Airport , New 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 8 of26 



Deihl from 1.1.2013 . The comments of M/ s Ai r fr ance et at referred to thls 

press release as a direction unde r Section 42 of the AE RA Act and t hat it 

shoul d, accor dinlly. Ilav!' hppn folloWPd bv AERA. 

2.3.2.	 Going through the Ma CA's Press Release, it does not appear to the 

Authority that t he said Press Release was in the nat ure of a di'ection under 

Sect ion 42 of AERA Act . The Authority Ildd examined the Issue of funding 

the bateice gap in the OF, as has bee n given in detail in th e CP No . 

32/2012·13 to see If it can be met through othe r means of finan ce like 

equity, debt, "ddillollill ",funda ble securlty deposits etc. If SuCh othe r 

means of finance tould be obtained by the JVC, name ly, DIAL, continuance 

of OF beyond 1.1.2013 wou ld not have been oecesserv or required. 

Huwever, th e Authority found that this was not possible. However , In order 

th aI the burden on the passengers on accounl of Of is reduced, the 

Authority proposed reduction of the ra te of Of in th e CP No, 32/2012-13 

tro m RS. 200/· per embarking domestic passenge r and Rs 1300/· per 

e mba rking Interna tion al passenger to Rs. 100/ - per e mbarking domest ic 

passe nger and Rs. 600/- pe r e mbarking internation al passenger w.e.f. 

1.1.2013. As has been lndkated in the C P No. 32/2012-13, the Autho rIty 

appr ise d MoCA rega rding th ese proposals. MoCA was in agreement with 

the approach of the Auth ority. 

2.3,3.	 The Author ity also notes that M/ s Ai r fra nce et al. have suppor ted the 

decision of AERA to sprea d the burden of OF over a longer per iod of t ime 

(fro m 1.1,2013 t ill April, 2016). 

2.4. Equity lnfu1io n by other stakeho ldef1 

2.4.1.	 M/ s Ai r France et al. have referre d to clause 3.3 of the Shareholders' 

Agrp<;oment dated 4. 4 ,2006. II has ,,1'0 referred to letter from AEKA 10 DIAL, 

dated 5.11.2012, tha t OF is a me ans of finance as a last resort. 

sha re holding in 

Order No. 30/2012· 13 

r the cont ingency if AAI falls to 

Page90f26 



subscribe to such number of eql.l~y shares. The Al.lthority understands t hat 

thi s sit l.lation would arise when t he call for equity Is made by th e N ( , 

namely, DIAL In the Instant case, as has been mentioned in the (P No . 

32/ 2012-13, t he Author ity wol.lld continue to review the position in this 

regard. The Al.lthority notes that such a call has not been made so far by 

the NC. The Authority, therefore, does not fee l tha t t he partOcl.llar 

provision of clause 3.3 of the Shareholde rs' Agre ement, referre d to by M/s 

Air France e t a i, is ap plicable in the Instant case. 

2.4.3.	 As regards OF being a measure of last re sort, the Authority has 

reviewed t he afternans e 01 Infus ion of add itiona l fl.l nds for the project 

through ad ditiona l equity. addit ional debt, add itional RSDs, etc. It has gone 

through, int er-alia, the letter from the ICiCI Bank (also an ne xed to the CP 

No. 32/2012-13 as Annexl.lre V). M/s Air France et a l. have stated t hat the 

Authority has re lied on t he letter from IClCI for assessment of additional 

de bt . However, they have not stated an y reasons as t o why, according to 

M/ s Ai r France et aI, this lett e r of ICI CI Bank should not be rel ied upon. The 

Al.lthority does not find any reasons not to accept th e letter from 1(1(1 Bank 

t hat the bank is not able to conSide r any addi tional debt . 

2.5. Addit iona l capital from AA I: 

2.5.1.	 M/s Air France et al. have refe rred to Sect ion 23 and 25 of AA I Act, 

stating that ~AA l ls nothing but extended arm of the Government for the 

purposes of its finandal via bility". M/ s Air France et al. have stated tha t 

AAI/Central Governme nt should have made additional capital avai lable to 

NC. 

2.5.2, The Al.lthority note s that AAI (which Is a boa rd managed company), in 

its letter dated 5.12.2012, had state d tha t "AAI Board has, in principle, 

app roved to infuse eq uity of Rs. 93 crcres in DIAL as and when cash call is 

made by the Company". It also notes that AAI has senior level members of 

two from AAI 

Order No. 30/2012·13 Page 10 of26 



position, the respective boards have inlo rmed the Authority accordingly. 

The	 Au thority had a lso apprised MoCA of these develo pments and MaCA 

was in agreement with the proposed approach of the Authority. 

3. Com ments f rom lATA 

3.1. Addlt lonal equlty InfusIon by AAI 

3.1.1. lATA, in It s comments, has stated that once AAI had confirmed to 

AERA Its preparedness to infuse equity of as. 93 ceores, the private sector 

equity partners should have brought in additional as. 358 crcres, th us 

narrowing the financing gap, even if effort s to secure more debt in 

financing proved to be unsuccessful later . 

3.1.2.	 The Authority has given its detailed review of infusion of additiona l 

funds for the project . However, when II became cleaf that thiS would not 

be feasible, it came to the tentative decision to continue OF beyond 

1.1.2013, albeit at a lower rat e to lessen the burden on the passengers. 

However, since the rate of OF was proposed to be lower, t he extension of 

time period allowed for its levy was a consequentia l requirement Iuptc 

April,2016). 

) .2. DifferentIa l Rat es for Domestic and Internat ional Passe nge l'1 : 

3.2.1.	 lATA has sta ted that AERA should address the huge disparity in OF 

between domestic departing passengers and internationa l departing 

passengers. lATA has furthe r submitted that it would support a further 

lowering of OF for international passengers from AERA's proposed Rs. 600 

per passenger Ie.g. to between as. 100 and Rs. 200 per passenger ) and the 

consequent exten sion of the OF collection period beyond April 2016. As per 

lATA, such an adjustmen t would be fairer for International passengers and 

provide a more conducive market environment for internat ional airlines to 

grow traffic. ....-::.-- -....,
 
tion regarding the differential 

eogers in the context of pract ice 

Page 11 of26 n me r No. 30/ 2012-13 

~"~rtto p ~ i",I pa 

! J 



elsewhe re. The Authority note s that similar/ varying different ial in 

passenger charges, for dome ~ tic and interna tional passengers, are 

preval en t In many part s of the world. lATA in it~ response, also seem s to 

support such dl~cf imill a tio ll except tha t It has asked for narrcwlng the 

range of OF between domest ic and Intemational passengers. tATA has 

asked for ratio of OF between domestic and inte rnationa l passengers to be 

1:2 and in that eventuality has support ed the extensio n of OF collection 

pe riod even beyond 2016. The Authority note s that in th is regard 

[extenslc n of OF tenure beyond April, 2016) lATA's views are different from 

some of Its constituent members like M/ s Ai r France et al. 

3,2.3.	 The Authority also notes that the extant OF rate s (Rs. 200 per 

embarking domestiC passenger and Rs. 1300 per embarking International 

passenger) have been ill place since March 2009. The Authority therefore, 

considers the proposed rates of OF, for domestic and intern ational 

passenge rs, as broadly reasonable in t he Indian conte xt. 

4. Comments from f ederat ion of Indian AIrlines (fIA) 

4.1. FIA has given its comments on the ten tative decslcn regarding lowering of 

OF. It has st ated that the charging of OF is an Illegality. The Aut hority notes the 

challenge by FIA, before AERA Appellate Tribunal , regarding th e legality of levy of OF. 

The instan t Order of the Autho rity Is, therefore, subject to the final outcome of the 

said appeals. 

4.2 . FIA has also quest ioned the Interest rate of 11.5% ta ken by t he Auth ority for 

the purposes of its ca lculations. The Authority has reviewed the documents in this 

behalf during its calculations. It had also proposed to Umit t he interest component to 

the actual interest that DIAL would be required to pay to the lenders on account of 

Of securitizat ion loan. flA has referred to OMOA regarding t he responsibility of DIAL 

to bea r the tlnanclel, technical and other risks in re lation to t he project, The 

Authority has given its detailed reaSOllillg about t he provisions of OMOA. th e 

provisions of section 13(l)(b) of tE~~tr AE~ i h section 22A of the AAI Act, 

the judgment dated 26 .4,20 11 61~ijo'il ' ble 5 e Court [(2011)5 SC 3601, the 

observatfnns of Compt rolle r k7udito . ~ neral i~ ts Report NO. 5 of 2012-13 

OrderNo.30/2012-13 • - ' ",,1;~ ~,g' IC2'' ;"'-----'p- O~,C f20':6 



[performance Audit of the Ministry of Civil Avia tion) for the year ended March, 2012 

and t ile respon ses of MoCA o n t ills re port, in tile Order No. 29/ 2012·13 dated 

21.12.2012 in t ile matter of dete rmlroat ion of OF in respect of CSI Airport , Mumbal 

(para 3.28 to 3.35 of t he Orderl. 

4,3. FIA has referred to Chapte r 3, Sthedules 1 and 6 of tile State Suppo rt 

Agreement (SSA) and lias st ated that DIAL is en titled to impose only those charges 

which are co nsiste nt with the pricing principles set out in t ile SSA. The Authority has 

calculated t ile ae ronautica l ta riffs in respect of DIAL in accord ance with the Sched ule 

1 of SSA as we ll as the provisions of tile AERA Act. tts decision to determine the OF is 

in accordance wilh Section 13(l )lb) of t he AE RA Act read with Section 22A of the AAI 

Act, 

4.4, FIA has referred to t he earl ier project cost of Rs. 5270 c-eres in July, 2006 

(para 2,1 of the report of t he Task Force; fi nancing Plans for Airports). AE RA has 

taken , as a starting point, t ile project cost of Rs. 89 75 crc res wllkll was acce pted by 

MoCA in February, 2009. The Aut hority also notes that final project cos t of Rs. 

12,857 crcres was reviewed Intemally by the Board of Directo rs of DI AL through 

appointment of a project cost audi tor . The report of the project cost audito r was 

submitt ed to a Sub Committee of the Beard cha ired by independent director Shd 

R55LN 8haskarudu . This Sub Committee approved tile re po rt from th e project cost 

auditor and recommended the same to the Board of DIAL. The Authority has noted 

that DrAt Is a board managed company having senio r level representa tions from AAI 

(2 Members) and MoCA II Member). After approval by its aceed, DIALsubmitt ed tile 

project cost to the Authori ty . The escalation of project cos t to Rs. 12,857 crcres was 

also exterosively reviewed by the Authority by appointing two independent audi tor s ­

one techn ical and other financial. 

4.5. Based o n the reports of the two independerot audi tors, Ihe Autho rity In OF 

Order, finally arrived at a figure of Rs 12,S02.66 crc res as allowabl e project cos t for 

tile purposes of determinat ion o f OF in re spect of IGI Airport, New Deihl. This 

the IGI Airpo rt, New Delhi. 

Order No. 30/2012·13 Page 13 or as 



4 6. OFas a measure of last resort: 

4.6.1.	 FIA hilS argued that the Authority has treated Of as a first mea sure by 

virtue of the fact that Of orde r was issued abo ut 6 months prior to Its 

Order No. 3/2012-13 in the malter of determination of aeronaut ical t ariffs 

in respect of IGI Airport, New Deihl. The Authority notes that the IGI 

Airport, New Deihl project was completed on 31.3.2010. It also notes that 

it's Guide lines (Direct ion No. 5/2010-11) regarding terms and condit ions of 

determinat ion of tariffs, were Issued on 28,02.2011. 

4.6.2,	 Once t he project was completed, the Authori ty proceeded to quan tify 

the financing gap tha t; as a fast resort, would need to be bridged through 

levy of Of. The Au thority had also asked DIALto submit Its tariff proposals, 

including Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) and Annual Tariff Proposals 

(ATPs). While dete rmining the MYTP and ATPs, it Is necessary to have clear 

idea about t he aerooautical asset base on which weighte d average cost of 

capita l is to be given. The ae ronautical regulatory asset base is a result of 

subtraction of the Of from t he allowable ae ronautical project cost. Unless 

t he quantum of OF is, therefore, known Itwould not be possible to arr ive at 

aeron autical regulato ry asset base. While determining the quant um of OF, 

the Authority reviewed all other possible means of finance and when their 

tota l was found to be short of the allowable project cost, the difference 

was permitted to be bridged through levy of OF. The Authority has, t hus, 

regarded OFas a meas ure of last resort while dete rmining the aeronautical 

regulatory asset base. 

4.6.3.	 FIA (para 7c of its submissions) stated tha t AERA has violated 'its own 

guidelines 6.8.7 and 6.8.8 which mandate t hat OF shall be a mea sure of last 

resort and should be considered at the time of MYTP'. For sake of clarity, 

the Authority reproduces clauses 6.8.7 and 6.8.8 as und er: 
~_..... 

~Cla u se 6,8.7 - 71;e AlItho!:!!!' s~1I consider pre-furul inq such as 
levy 0/ Deoelopme eeJo b( il 'ypeuslire 0/ last resort and the 
Airport ope~Q shal s U bm i~~ficatiO IlS, after consultation 
with Users, r rheifPre--fun inr' is the most approp riate 

1 \i,- j 

~O~d~''~N~O~.~ ~~ I 2 ~1~ ~ p '''" O""'
' - 30~/ 2O~~' 3~-~.·.l,C"~ -T:!·*,------~·· I"'· 26




fun ding option/or the project ill terms 0/ size o/ the project, its 
importance, inability to finance the project through other 
options and impact 0/1 end user charges 0/ the levy vis-a-vis if 
the project were to befinanced through other sources/ options. 
Such justifica tions shall includc inter alia: 

(a)	 Consultation/ Agreements with Users f or undcrtaking 
the project through pre-junding 

(b)	 Compelling reason for 'not undertaking such large-scale 
investment in multiple phases. 

(c)	 Justification that all auailable financing options have 
been explored and exhausted including inter alia, 

(i)equity contribution 
(ii)borrowings 

Clause 6.8.8. - The Authority understands that the project 0/ 0 
nature where pre-junding may be required would be planned 
suffi ciently well in advance and the need, ifany,for pre-junding 
should be projected at the time 0/ Multi Year Tariff Proposal. 
Accordingly, such a proposal/or new pre-fu nding levy or an 
increase in an existing pre-funding levy during a Control 
Period shall not be entertained by the Authority in normot 
circumstances. However, in exceptional circumstances, where 
the Authority agrees to consider a neur pre-junding levy or an 
me-ease in an existing pre-fu nding levy during a Control 
Period, it may require a re-determination 0/ the Aggregate 
Revenue Requirement i.e. afull reopeninq 0/ the determination 
ofthe Aggregate Revenue Requirement.~ 

4.6.4.	 The exact wordings of t he Authori ty, with respect to MYTP, occurring 

in Guidelines pa ra 6.8,8, make it clear thai the prefu nding shou ld be 

projected at th e time of MYTP. DIAL submitted its ta riff proposal In June 

2011. In thiS propo sal, DIAL had taken into accoun t t he OF amoun t of 

Rs. 1827 crcres sanctioned by t he Government vide its letter dated 

09.02.2009 (at th e rate of Rs. 200 per embarking domestic passe nger and 

as. 1300 per embarking International passenger) as well as an additional 

projected Of amount of Rs. 1696 " ores (NPV). hence total ling to Rs. 3523 

creres and had accordingly reduced RAB upfront . 

4,6.5.	 The Authority, afte r deliberating on OF as a measure of last resort and 

Orde-r No. 30/ 2012-13 Page 15 0f26 



In terna tional passenger) in November, 2011. Additionally, atter analyZing 

the tariff pro posal submitted by OIAL in June 2011 (which Included the 

projected OF requ iremen t), the Authority, afte r due stakeholder 

consultations, issued Order No. 3/2012-13 on 24.04.2012 determIning th e 

tariffs for aeronautical services in respect of lGI Airport, New Delhi (Ta ri ff 

Orde r). It wo uld thu s be clear that the above sequ ence of determining OF 

and ae rona ut ical tariffs is logical. 

4.6.6 .	 The Authority, therefore, notes tha t the Tariff Order .....as based on the 

aeronautical RAB after considering OF as a mea ns of last resort and 

subtracting the quantum of OF determined by It In November, 2011 from 

the allowable project cost . The unde rsta nding of FIA, th at th e Aut hority has 

tr eated OF as a first mea sure on accoun t of the OF Order having been 

Issued abou t six months prior to its tariff de te rmination order is, therefore, 

not based on co rrect assessment of the facts. 

4.7. FIA has also stat ed t hat 'past burden of utility should not be passed on to 

future passengers, since the same passenger may not trave l by air again' . FIA has 

also referred to t he Supreme Court judgment da te d 26.4.2011 reported as {2011) S 

SCC 360 and has sta ted that grant of OF to OIALis illegal. 

4.8 . The Authority notes th at th e amount of OF was determined by the Autho rity 

in accordance with Section 13(l}(b) of t he AERA Act read wlth section 22Aof the AAl 

Act. The Auttlority also noted that th e Hon'b!e Supreme Court In its said order and 

judgement dat ed 26.04.2011 had not found any Illegality in the levy of OF, per-se.et 

Oelhi and Mumbai airport s. The apex court tlad orde red that z­

~We declare that with effect from 01.0J.1009, no developmentfee 

could be levied or collected from the embarking passengers at 

major airports under Section ZZA of the 1994 Act, unless the 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority de termines the rates of 

such development fee. 

be levied and colleeted b 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 16 of26 



the orders pos5ed by the Airports Economic Regulotory Authority 

under Section 21A of the 1994 Act es omended by the 2008 Act 

sholl be credited to the Airports Authority ond will be utilized for 

the purposes mentioned in clouses (0), (b) or (c) of Section 22A of 

the 1994 Act in the monner to be prescribed by the roles which 

moy be mode os eorly os p05slble.M 

4.9. AERA has t hus acted within the mandate of law while discharging Its 

functions. The Authority furthe r note s that the powers under Chapter 3 (which 

Included the power to determine OF) were notified by the Government on 1.9.2009. 

4 ,10. FIA has furth er commented that there is no document to suggest that DIAL 

has sought to market the land parcels but there Is lack of interest in the market 

towards the airport land. 

4.11. The Au thori ty notes that the above comment is a lmost similar in wordings to 

its comment on Consultation Paper No. 22/ 2012·13 dated 11.10.2012 in respect of 

land monet isation by MIAL. It appears that FIA may not have fully appreciated the 

differences In the case of MIAt and DIAL with regard to land moneusauco.m respect 

of FIA's comment regarding the land monetization by DI AL, the Authority notes that 

an amount of Rs. 1471.51 crore s has been obtained by DIAL as non-Interest bea ring 

RSOs {repayable after 57 years). This amount was reckoned in the allowable project 

cost as a means of finance. It was only after considerat ion of the amounts of RSDs, 

that the amount of DF was det ermined as a means of last resort . 

4.12. FIA has also commented that "as a result of increased tenure not only the 

passengers shall have to she ll out the OFfor a longer period but also the airlines will 

be burdened with the additional Increase in the aeronautical tariffsN 
• 

4,13. It appears that on the limited issue of the tenure of collection of OF, FIA 

supports shorter tenure (with correspondingly highe r DF rates). The Authority, 

however, not es that some of the airlines like MIs Air France et a! have supported 

longer te nure since it "spreads the burden of OF over t he longer period of tena". 

lATA also has supported much I en gp~q }[ beyond April, 2016) and have 
/ ...~ ~ 

requested for further red uctiOif' r e" f , international passengers. The. . \\ 
Authority also notes that by ed ction f e rat of DF (as proposed in the CP No. 

S . ~ 

+H---~= Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 17 of 26 



32/2012-13) the burden Of! t he passengers would reduce, though passengers will 

have to bear t he reduced burden for a correspondingly longer period of time. 

5. Comments f ro m Air India: 

5. 1. Ai r India commented on escalat ion in project cost on account of cost 

overruns as well as funding of such overruns by the promoters instead of through 

levy of OF. Air Ind ia has recognized that increase in the tenure of levy of OF would 

mean that passengers have to pay OFfor a longer time period. 

5.2. The Authority has adequate ly commented on both t hese Issues In Its 

responses to comments from stakeholders like M/ s Air France et al, FIAand lATA. Air 

India has supported discontinuance of the levy of OF. The Aut hority has gone Into 

this issue also in detail before arriving at its tentati ve dectsfcns mentioned in the CP 

No. 32/2012-13. 

6. Comments f rom Mumballnternat ional Ai rport Limited (MIA L) 

6.1. MIAL has supported calculat ion of OF on NVP basis. Its other comments are 

with respect to following similar approaches for DIAL as well as MIAl regarding rate 

of interest and funding gap. 

6.2. The Authority has already issued its order for determination of OF with 

respect to C51 Airport, Mumbal wherein It has appropria tely taken In to account, the 

circumstances prevailing in the case of CSI Airport, Mumbal. 

7. Comments from DIAL: 

1.1. l"'terest Rate on Of 5ecurltlsatlon Loan 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 18 of 26 



7.1.2 . The Authority has reviewed the loan documents submitted by DIAL 

The documents sub mitt ed men tion a range of all In flxed inte rest rates that 

th e lend er would charge DIAL based on its credit rat ing. The Authority's 

reading of the document does not indicate any reset (upward) of Interest 

rate once DIALhas obtained Its credit rating as required by the docum ents. 

DIAL. in its submission, has mentioned interest rate of 11.50% as being 

applicable. DIAL has also obtained Its first drawoown. The Authority, based 

on its reading of the documents, therefo re does not find any reason fo r any 

likely upwa rd revision in the interest cost of 11.50% (post first drawdown) 

which it has taken for the purposes of calculations. 

7.1.3.	 As regards the issue o f simple interest, the documents submitted 

provide the all in fixed annual int erest rate as well as th e repayment 

sched ule for th e loan. The Autho rity has made its calculations based on a 

com pounded annua l Interest rate of 11.50%. The provision for repay ment 

(both principal and Int erest) of OF se<:uritisat ion loan has bee n proposed to 

be made from the receipts of DF billed. Hence, the Authori ty expects t hat 

the lend ers wou ld find adequate and addit ional comfort regarding the 

secu rity of its OF seeurmseucn loan, including for possible renegotiations, if 

any. The Authority had however proposed to cont inue to review the actual 

position in these mailers and ma ke appro priate decisions. 

7.1.4.	 The Authority had Ind icat ed its tentative dectsjon with respect to the 

reduct ion of the rate of OF as well as calculation of the allowed DF billing 

based on NPV value (meaning the reby if t he OF is securi tized, the Interest 

com ponent wo uld form part of the allowable OF billi ng). The act ual 

calcula tion of th e likely tenure of OF levy is based on a certain rate of 

inte rest as we ll as t he structure of the OF loan. The Authority recognizes 

that OF is a capita l receipt th at shou ld be available for the project. The 

Aut hority would, reckon in its periodic review t he interest as may be 

Order No. 30/2012·13	 Page 190F26 



7.2. Traffic Projection for dete rmination of OF 

7.2.1.	 DIAL has also comment ed on fluctuat ions in tr affiC and Its impact on 

the collection of OF. 

7.2.2. Ttle Auttlority had indicated in the CP No. 3212012-13 that actua l 

passenger tr affic may be different from the projected traffic being 

conside red for th e purpose of the proposed review and that the Authority 

would review OF as well as its te nure based on the traffic and pass 

appropriate orders regarding extension or contraction of t tle tenure of OF. 

7.3. Implementat ion Period for revised DF 

7.3.1.	 DIA L has further submitted that the Autho rity should a llow one 

month for the implementation of revised rates and pass necessary 

direction to the airlines to pay the OF collected at the o ld rates along with 

an auditor statement certi fying th e same. 

7.3.2.	 The Authority emphasises the fact that any amount collected as OF by 

the airlines cannot be retained by them. For passe ngers travelling afte r 

31.12..2012., any surp lus billed/ collected in the ticket s will need to be 

accounted for in accordance with the Of Rules in consulta tion wltf OGCA/ 

AAI. 

7,3.3.	 The Authority does not accept DIAL's request for a one month period 

for Impleme nta tion of the revised (reduced) rates. Revised rates would 

apply w.e.f. 01 ,01.2013 in the inte rest of passenge rs. It ap pea rs to the 

Authority, however, th at DIAL's req uest of implementing redu ced tariffs 

afte r one month is reflect ive of thiS being suffiCient t ime for what DIAL 

rega rds as a smooth trans ition from the eartier (highe r) Of rate to what is 

propose d aft e r 01.01.2013. It also notes t hat in the earlier case of revision 

of tari ffs, and especially that of User Developme nt Fee (UOf), DIALfelt th at 

conside rably more was necessa ry for smooth 

trans ition . 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page20 0f 26 



8, Comments f ro m APAQ: 

8.1. Asscctauon ot Private Airpo rt Operato rs (APAO) has supported t he proposal 

contained in t he CP No. 32/2012-13 (namely, reduction in the rate of Deve lopment 

Fee (OF) and conseque ntial extensaon in the time period fo r its collection). However, 

APAO has been apprehensive of whet her such a reduction In OF wo uld tra nslate into 

redu ction in aIr fares to the passengers. 

8 ,2. The Authority note s th at the passenger related cha rges, like Of or the Airport 

Deve lo pment fee (AOf), a re recovered direct ly from the passengers a nd are shown 

sep arate ly In the airline t icket . The Autho rity does not have the manda te of 

regula ting the a ir fares, pe r se. charged by the airlines. As tar as the ccmpooant of 

OF is concerned, the airlines can bill only the rat e of OF as dete rmined by the 

Authority. The Authority infers th at APAO's conc ern is that a reduction in OF may 

result in corresponding tncreese in th e airline fa res 50 that the total of a irline fares 

plus OF Is th e same - prior to 01.01.20 13 and the reafte r. As mentio ned above , th e a ir 

fares are not mon itored bV the Authority and according to its understanding are 

don e 50 bV OGCA.The Authori tv also believes t hat given t he co mpetitive natu re of 

airline business, as well as the em e rgence of low cos t ca rrie rs, th e market fort e s 

would operate in such a ma nner as to kee p the air fares cc mpetltjve. 

8,3. The Autho rity atsc notes that the air tares have been fluctuat ing in t he past 

eve n without any change in the rate s of OF. 

9. Detail s of OF loan repayment and interest calculation 

9.1. The Authoritv had calculated th e loan repayme nt deta ils in para 1.49 01Its CP 

No. 32/2012-13, taking the ba lance of OF, remain ing as ot 01 .01.2013, as RS.1413.02 

c-eres as unde r: 

Table 5 : Loan Parameter 

Interest rate 
Interest rate mont hlvl 

Order No. 30 /2012-13 

11.50" 
0.91" 

Page 21 of 26 



Table 6 : DF Ba la nce as on 01.01 .2013 

l.l>.lIn Disburse ment · Tranche 1 
loan Disburse ment - Tranche 2 
TOIII loin DI. bu"ement . Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 

. ' i! me nt t ill 30th Nov 2012 
{slimate<! prl~ 1 Re a menllor Dec 2012 
TOIi! Prlnd R ment t ill Dec :2012 
Remll nln Pri ' al lo ~ aid a, on 01,01.2013 
!l<I lanuAmountrema~for Sta e-t 
BalanoeAmounl re"",ini lor St ~2 

Total Amount rema in nenOl .0t.lOU 

RS. In Crore Rs. ln cere 
1,210.00 

286.50 
1,496.50 

45B.:25 
40.00 

498.25 
998,25 

0,27 
414 .50 

1,413.02 

Table 7: DF Rate a s a p plluoble from 01 .0 1.2013 

P"" Do mestic P« Int""n aHonal 
emba,kinB Pa..en er em barl<i Pa. ..... " Ra t e of ~ men t Fee in Rs.) "'" soc 

Order No. 30/ 2012-13 Page 22 of 26 



Table 8: OFRepayment SChedule 

a 

,
'" 

s'" 

,
'" 

~) 
. ;;' I 

f,.lfIe OF Billing Prind9 al Closing 
UnmlillOtl.1 Openlnl Repayment Inte,e" Balance 

Month Bal. ne. (In R•• 
(In ~~ 

lin Ro. lin R, . 
Domestic Intemotlon. l (In R.. C,o<el c.ore) ere.. C'orel C.orel 

"" 2.18 0.87 

,
1,413.02 36.9 6 24.08 12.88 1,388.94 

"" 2.23 37.56 12.43 
2.21 0.87 1,388.94 37.25 24.60 12.66 1,364.34 

M" .. 1,364.34 25.12 1,339.22 

M. '" 0.89 1,31 3.56 38.16 26.19 11.97 
0.89 1,339.22 " .ee 25.65 12.20 1,313.56 

2.28 1,287.37 

'"" 2.31 0.9, 1,287.37 38 .47 26.74 11.73 1,260.63 

'"'.. '" '" 1,23 3.33 39.10 27.86 
1,260.63 38. 78 27.30 11.49 l.233.33 

2.36 0.91 11.24 1,205.48 
~, 2,39 0.92 1,205.48 39. 41 28.43 10.98 1,177.05 
Oct 2.42 0.92 1,171.05 39.73 29.01 10.73 1,148.04 

' W 2.45 0,93 1,148.04 40.05 29.59 10.46 1,118,45 
nee 2.47 0.93 1,118.4 5 40.38 30.19 10.19 1,088,26 

"" a.sa 
a.sc 0." 1.088 ,26 40.71 30 ,79 9.92 1,0 57.47 

'" M" ass 0.95 1,026.07 41.37 32,02 9.35 
0.95 1,0 57.47 41.04 31.40 9." 1,026.07 

994 .05 

" 2.59 ose 994,05 41 .71 32,65 9.0' 961 .41 
M. 2.62 ." 961,41 4 2.04 33.28 8 ,76 928 .12 

"" 2,65 0.97 928.12 42 .39 33 .93 8." 894. 19 

"' 2,68 09. 894.19 4 2.73 34.58 8.15 859 .61 .. 2.71 0.98 859.61 43.08 35.25 >.8, 824.36 .., 2.74 '99 824.36 43.43 35.92 7.51 788 ,44 
Oct 2.77 ' 00 788 .44 43.79 36.60 7.18 751.84 

'w a.so '00 751.84 44.14 37.29 6.8 5 714.55 
~ 2.83 1,01 714,55 " .SO 37.99 6.51 676.56 

"" 
,., 1.02 676.56 44.87 38.70 6.17 637.86 

Cob 
M" '" 1.03 598,44 45.60 40.15 5.45 5S8.29 

102 637.86 45.23 39.42 5.81 598.44 
2,93 

" 2.97 ,,,. 558.29 45.98 40.89 5.09 517.40 
M. '.00 '" 3.03 

517.40 46 .35 41.64 4.71 475.76 

N'.. "" 3.07 433 .37 41.12 43.17 3.95 
i.os 475.76 46 ,73 42.40 4." 433.37 

U" 390.20 
3.10 1,07 390.20 47.50 43.95 3.56 346. 25 
3.14 1.07 346.25 41,89 44, 74 3.16 301 .52 

Oct 3.18 1,08 301.52 48 ,29 45 ,54 2.15 255.98 

'W 3.21 1.09 255.98 48.68 46,35 2.33 209.63 
oec 3.25 '" 3.29 

209.63 49.08 47.17 1.91 162.46 

"" 1.10 162.46 49 .49 48.01 1.48 114.45 
Cob 3.32 1.11 114.45 49 .89 48 .85 ,,,. 65.60 

M" 3.36 1.12 65.60 SO.30 49 .71 
3.40 1.12 15.89 SO.72 15.89 '" 15.89 , 0.14 . 

,~, 

7rt 
. 1,703.6 8 1,413 .02 290.66 

Order No, 30/2012-13 Page 23 of26\ ' '\.. O¥:i , 
-. '~.q- , , ~ o<1~ ,,_ .., 



10. Impact of OFon t he Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 

10.1. The Author ity had also considered the Issue of adju stment of RAB on account 

of OF in th e CP No. 32/ 2012-13. The Authority has not re ceived any comments from 

th e sta ~ehol de rs in this re gard in re sponse to CP No. 32/ 2012-13. However, a s was 

noted In the CP No. 32/ 2012-13, th e Autho rity has rece ived considered comments 

en thiS issue in response to CP No. 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 (in t he matter of 

dete rmlnatton of OF an d aeronautkal ta riffs irl respect of (51 Airpo rt, Mumbal). The 

Auth or ity had also mentioned in CP No. 32/ 2012-13 that It will consider these 

com ments and based en fu rthe r an alysis take a decision. The Authority has rece ived 

comments from AA I (forwar ded by MoCA vide its letter dated 21.12 .2012) on CP No. 

22/ 2012-13 In respect of determmancn of OF and aeronautical tariffs at CSI Airpo rt, 

Mumbai. M l has given its comme nts on the issue of OF adjust ment to RAB. The 

Author ity has noted these comments. These comments of M l have a lso been put up 

In public domain. The current decision of th e Authority is limited to the 

de terminat ion of OF an d its tenure In re spect of IGI Ai rport. New Delhi. The issue of 

taking into accou nt M I's comments regardirl g adjustment of RAB on account of OF 

would ar ise at th e time of dete rmination of tar iff fo r IGI Airport, New Delhi In th e 

next Cont rol Period (comme ncing w.e.L 01.04.2014). The Authcrttv, therefore, 

dec ides to consider t tle issue of OF adjustment to RAB in case of DIAl, as may be 

required. at the t ime of th e ne xt Contro l Per iod. 

11. ORDER 

Having pe rused the records, comments of the sta keholders a nd upon coostderanon 

01all facts and circumsta nces, in exercee of powers con ferred by Section 13(I)(b) of 

the Airports Econ omic Regulatory Author ity of India Act, 2008 read with Se ct ion 22A 

of th e Airports Autho rity of Ind ia Act, 1994, t he Author ity orde rs that : 

(I)	 The rate of Development Fee in respect of IGI Ai rpo rt, New Delhi Is 

determined as Rs 100/ - per em barking do mestic passenger and Rs 600/· per 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 24 of26 



est imated to continue upto April 2016 based on the traffic foreca st 

considered at the time of OF Orde r dat ed 14 .11 .2011 . The total amount of 

Developme nt Fee billing a llowed is therefore est imated at Rs.1703.68 crore ­

of which Rs. 1413 ,02 crore will represent t he balance OF as of 01.01.2013 and 

the remaining amount of Rs . 290,66 crore represents the interest 

compone nt. 

(ii)	 The Authority will review, inte r alia, mont hly billing of Deve lopme nt Fee on 

the basis of audite d ligures provided by AAI and DIAL, Its securit izat ion, 

consequent interest cha rge, domestic and Intern ational passenge r t raffiCand 

any additional mea ns of finance during the above mentloeed tenure and 

make appropriate decisions as may be required based on such review so that 

th e balance amount of Development Fee of Rs. 1413.02 crc re (on NPV basis 

as on 01.01.2013) is available for the project. 

(ii i)The Aut hority decides to consider the issue of adju stment to Regulato ry 

Asset Base on account of Development Fee, as may be required, at the time 

of determinat ion of ta riffs for aeronautical services in respect of IGl Airport, 

New Delhi, fo r the next Cont rol Pe riod (commencing w.e.I . 01.04.2014). 

By the Order of and In t he 
Name of the Authorlty-s« 

(Capt . Ka~U~d.)J 
Secretary 

To. 
Deihl Internationa l Ai rport Privat e Umlted,
 
Udaan Bhawa n, IGI Ai rport,
 
New Deihl -110 031
 
(Through: Shrl. Srlnlvas Bommldala, Managing Di rector)
 

Order No. 30/2012·13 Page 2Serae 



12. List of Tables 

Table 1 : Total Project Cost for Delhi Ai rport 4 

Table 2 : Mea ns of Flnan<:e 4 

Table 3 : Tota l Project Cost ao d corres ponding fund ing gap 6 

Table 4 : OF rem aining to be available to DIALfor the project as on 01 .01.2013 7 

Table 5 : Loan Parameter 21 

Table 6 : OF Bal an ce as on 01.01.20 13 22 

Table 7: OF Rate as applicable from 01.01.2 013 22 

Table 8 : OF Repayment Sche dule 23 

13. List of Ann exures 

13.1. Ann exure 1- Authority's Lett er to Lufthansa German Airline . 

Order No. 30/2012-13 Page 26 of 26 



I 
F. No. T_llon(12)! t / 2CJl2_Tnriff_Vol_VI J" 112­

AirllOl1S !!""nCllnic ltegulu lOl'y AulhOl'i ty o f (nd iu..... 
AEl{/\. Uu ild ing,
 

Ad 111 luis t r-atlve Complex,
 
S a fd:uju lll: A i 1"1">11,
 
New Delhi-I III 0 0 3 .
 

To 

Ms . Snril<a Ga n d lll,
 
MlI lluge r (Lega l) ,
 
Lufth ansa Ger lllll ll Airli""'"
 
12'h Hool", Building No . 10, Tow"r n ,
 
})LF C)'he r city, I'lu,se - II
 
Gnrgll o n. 

Sullject '	 Request of Lu fthausu Ge r lllllJl Ail-lines COl' extension of timclillc 
for s ubmlsslou of cnnuucnts ill resp e ct of COll!>u lt" lio n P"pO:I' No. 
32/20I2-t:~ d u led 12. 12.20 12 - reg. 

:\llldam, 

I am d irected 10 refer to your email da ted 18 .11!.. :!Ol:! on the abovementioned 
subject and \0 say thatthe Authority has observed as under: 

ti ) The Cons ulta tion Pa per No. 32/2012-13 was issued by the Aut hor ity on 
the limited issue of review of levy of Development Fee (Of) al IGI 
Airport, New Delhi (Delhi airport ) proposing reduction in the rates of DF 
Irom Its . 200/ - per emba rking domestic passe nger and Rs. 130 0/- per 
embar king internatlona! passenger to Rs. 100/ - per cmbnrklng domestic 
passenger and Rs. 60 0/ - per embarking international passenger w.e.f 
l.l .20 13. The proposed extension in the tenure of the levy was purely as a 
result of this reduction. I II respect of determinat ion of DF per-so, the 
Authority had, vide its order No. 28/ 2011-12 dated 14.11.2011, already 
d iscussed , examined and decided all the other issues related with the 
determination of OF in respect of Delhi airport. Some of these issues have 
bee n appealed agains t by va rious parties before various appellate fora 
which are pending. Hence, at this stage, pending fina l decisio n by the 
judicial bodies, the Autho rity would not like to dwell upon any other issue 
related with the determination of DF in respect of Delhi airport . It had 
proposed only a reduction in the rate ofDF. 

(il)	 Jt has been one of the demands of the various domestic as well as 
inte rnational airlin es to red uce the passenger charges and that red uction 
ill the rate of OF will effccti e bu rden on passengers. TIle 
Authority's proposal is in J l~' 't uest of the airli nes. Tile 
Authority further obse1ved;'" ' th;t..,p a . ~ ntained in Cons ultation 
Paper No. 32/2012-13 relt s t. 0 re ~ ion in rate of DF with 
consequent e:o:tens lon of Ie ure II renee tli l ime period given (f.e., 
upt o 19.12.20 12) is s U ffi~~~ consider and comment 
011 the proposal~ . ~ 

.	 O m l ... 

for told 

~ 

I 



~----

..­
(iii) Further, it is nlsc stated that the Consultation Paper No. 3 2/ 2012"13 was
 

issued on 12,\2,2012 and the last dale for furnishin g comments Oil the
 
same is 19.1 2,20 12. However, this request for extension of consultatio n
 
period has been received on 18.12.2012. The Authority has given its
 
ca reful conside ration to this reque st immedlatcly.
 

2, In view of the above, the Authority has decided 1101 to accept your request for !
extension of t imcline for submit ting comments and suggestions on Consultation Par er 
NO.32/2012 -13· 

Youn fllithfull)', 

e.~ ~,J.--
(C. V. nc oak) 

o n-n 
Tel: 246950 43 

Ole.. 


